## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD 1) OFFICIALLY NAMING THE SPORTS COMPLEX THE "SAND CREEK SPORTS COMPLEX"; 2) DEDICATING AND NAMING THE CHAMPIONSHIP FIELD (FIELD #1) IN THE MEMORY OF CECY MARTINEZ; AND 3) APPROVING THE DESIGN FOR THE TEAM PHOTO AREA.

**WHEREAS**, on June 12, 2001, City Council approved the Park and Recreation Commission recommendation for the Naming/Dedication of City Facilities policy; and

**WHEREAS**, at a Community Input Meeting for the sports complex that was held on March 9, 2023, a number of community members attended asking to name/dedicate the facility in the memory of Cecy Martinez, a dedicated and beloved teacher and soccer coach within the community; and

**WHEREAS,** a nomination form was submitted by the Liberty High School Boys Soccer Team; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 9, 2024, the Dedication/Naming of Facilities Ad-Hoc Committee met with staff to discuss 1) a nomination received for Naming/Dedication of Facilities, 2) proposed official name for the Sand Creek Sports Complex, and 3) conceptual design for the team sport photo area; and

**WHEREAS,** at the May 23, 2024, Park and Recreation Commission meeting, the Dedication/Naming of Facilities Ad-Hoc Committee made recommendations regarding the name of the sports complex facility, the nomination form received from the Liberty High School Boys Soccer Team, and recommended approval of a final conceptual team sport photo area design; and

**WHEREAS,** the Park and Recreation Commission approved the recommendations made by the Dedication/Naming of Facilities Ad-Hoc Committee; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council hereby:

- 1) Keeps the name of the complex as Sand Creek Sports Complex.
- 2) Dedicates and names the championship field (Field #1) after Cecy Martinez.
- 3) Approves the design for the team photo area as recommended by the Park and Recreation Commission.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at a regular meeting held on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, by the following vote: